

Special (POCSO) Case No. 07 of 2025

CIS No. 06 of 2025

CNR No. WBBB-05-000311-2025

Order No.13

06-05-2025

Today is fixed for production of accused Sanjoy Mal and report from I.O. The charge-sheet has been filed on 28-04-2025 and the same has been kept with the case record. Accused Sanjoy Mal is produced from J.C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused and Ld. Counsel for the prosecution are present.

The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused filed a bail petition on the grounds stated therein.

Copy served.

Perused the case record as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Defence counsel and the Ld. Special PP.

The accused person is in custody since 28-02-2025 Charge sheet has already been submitted. In other words, the detention of the accused person is no longer necessary for the purpose of investigation of this case. Considering the period of detention, the materials in the C.D, in particular the medico legal examination report, I opine that further custodial detention of the accused person is not necessary. Accordingly, bail petition of accused Sanjoy Mal is considered and allowed.

Accordingly, Petitioner/accused **Sanjoy Mal** may find a bail of Rs. 1000/- with one registered surety, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, subject to further condition that he shall not threaten the witnesses and tamper with the evidence and shall appear before this Court on each and every date of hearing i.d his bail order may be canceled.

To **05-07-2025** for supply of copy and consideration of charge.

If on bail to **05-07-2025** for appearance of accused Sanjoy Mal i.d J.C till date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, Birbhum for information.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum,
J.O Code WB00885

Additional Sessions Judge
Rampurhat Birbhum,
J.O Code WB00885